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RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS FROlNK 
TO INTERROGATORIES OF NDMS 

NDMSIUSPS-T32-25. In your response to NDMSJUSPS-T324, you state that : 

[b]y passing through additional costs associated with nonstandard clieces, I can 
send the appropriate signal to mailers and encourage the use of standard, 
automation-compatible pieces. 

a. Please confirm that in the case of letters this would mean changing the 
aspect ratio to come within the dimensions for Standard-shaped letters. If 
you fail to confirm, please explain fully what incentive is intended. 

b. Please confirm that in the case of nonstandard First-Class flats the intended 
incentive is to encourage mailers of flats that weigh less than one ounce to 
convert to letter-shaped mail. If you fail to confirm, please explain fully what 
incentive is intended. 

c. What incentive is intended for mailers of nonletter, nonflat pieces (i.e. 
parcels) that weigh less than one ounce? 

d. What studies, analysis or other efforts have been undertaken by the Postal 
Service to ascertain whether the nonstandard surcharge has had any effect 
in reducing the volume on nonstandard First-Class letters and flats? 

RESPONSE: 

(a)-(c) I think you may be reading more into my response to NDMS/USPS-T32-4 

than I intended. In the sentence immediately preceding the one yolu quote 

above, I stated, “The rationale for the single-piece and presort pass,through was 

the same: I passed through 100 percent of the identifiable cost difference 

between nonstandard and standard pieces.” 

In the nonstandard surcharge proposals, my intention was to better align 

prices with costs and signal this information to mailers. If the price mailers pay 

for nonstandard pieces is not generally aligned with costs and is antificially low, 

the Postal Service may encourage the overuse of nonstandard pieces. 

I am not trying to “convert” nonstandard pieces to standard pieces in the 

sense your questions seem to imply. Mailers may well find that a nonstandard 

piece will best meet their needs and that they are willing to pay the 

corresponding rate. My intention was simply to signal mailers the costs the 

Postal Service incurs when processing nonstandard pieces. 



RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS FRONK 
TO INTERROGATORIES OF NDMS 

RESPONSE to NDMQUSPS-T32-25 (Continued) 

(d) None. Also, please see response to (a)-(c) above. 
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